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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
N/Side of Idylwood Road, 175" W of * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Enola Road
(1205 Idylwood Road) | * OF
3" Election District * BALTIMORE COUNTY
ond Council District
* Case No. (7-418-SPHA
Barbara Bostic, et al
Petitioners *
% x *® e % X % *x

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This; matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special He&ing and Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Barbara Bostic, and her
daughter, Kea Ellis, lessee of the homestead. The Petitioners seek relief from Sections 432A.C.1
and 432A.Q.2 of the Baltimore Ccunrty Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit parking with
setbacks of 0 feet in lieu of the minir;lum required 10 feet from the property line, and to permit
parking and delivery areas in the sidé and front yards in lieu of the required side or rear yards
only, and a‘special hearing to approve a Use Permit for an Assisted Living Facility I for a
maximum of four (4) beds. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on the site plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and marked as
Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Barbara Bostic,
property owner, her daughter, Kea Ellis, and son, Geoffrey Ellis. Both Ms. Conya Bailey, who
lives down the street, and Ms. Jacqueline Jackson-Floyd, who lives behind the subject property,
submitted letters indicating that the Petitioner is a wonderful neighbor (Petitioners’ Exhibit 4). A

number of residents from the surrounding community appeared in opposition to the request,
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including Dr. Harold Hart, President of the Gwynnvale Community Civic Association, Inc, and
representatives of the association, namely Emma Sembly-Brodie, Jestene A. Boone, Darlene
Pinder, Christine Jefferson, and Lucy J. Miller, an adjacent property owner. In addition, this
Zoning Commissioner received individual letters signed by the residents in the area expressing
strong opposition to the requests, all of which were collectively marked as Protestants” Exhibit 1.
Nkechi Hisiap and Diana Itter, Community Planners with the Baltimore County Office of
Planning, a;?peared and provided testimony in opposition to the petition,

It is to be noted that there was apparently some confusion on behalf of the Petitioners and
Protestants concerning the nature and scope of the request. The assisted living facility legislation
recently enacted under Council Bills 19-04 and 32-06 were written by and for the Office of

Planning and the Department of Aging. These agencies are responsible for reviewing and

:approving the general layout and compatibility standards of any proposed assisted living facility

‘and make recommendations to this Zoning Commissioner. Bill No. 19-04 composed site

.requirement changes, including a minimum required 10-foot setback from an adjoining property

line. It is this required setback that is at issue before me, as an assisted living facility is
permitted in the D.R.5.5 zoning classification by Use Permit which can be issued by
representatives of the Department of Permits and Development Management pursuant to Council
Bill 19-04. That section was amended to require that such facilities be:

“(1) located in a structure which was built at least five (5) years before the date of the
application;

(2)  was not enlarged by 25% or more of ground area within the five (5) years before
the date of application; and

(3)  which accommodates fewer than eight (8) resident clients”.
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Thus, if the requested variance relief was granted, a zoning Use Permit could be issued following
receipt of comments from the Offices of Planning and Community Conservation for the
proposed assisted living facility.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangularly-
shaped parcel located on the north side of Idylwood Road, just west of Enola Road 1n the
Gwynnvale community of Pikesville. The property contains a gross area of 6,762 square feet,
more or less, zoned D.R.5.5 and improved with a 2-story split-level single-family dwelling
featuring an in-ground pool in the re,;:lr yard. The Petitioners’ family has owned the property for
more than 40 years. The property owner, Barbara Bostic, a widow, has multiple health issues
resulting in difficulty ambulating and has been advised to move into an environment that
contains all facilities on one floor. See physician letters marked as Petitioners’ Exhibits 3A-3C.
The income to be realized from an assisted living facility would be used to offset the expense of
Ms.Bostip’s moving to such a facility. Ms. Ellis, having received a bachelor degree in nursing
with 23 years of experience, would like to convert the existing house to a 4-bed assisted living
facility, for the care of disabled veterans who tequire total care. The home has three (3)
bedrooms (one large enough to accommodate two beds) on the second floor and bathrooms on
the first and second floors, kitchen, dining room and living room on the first floor with no
basement other than for storage. Ms. Ellis, who would operate the facility, with two (2)
employee assistants, indicated that she would have four (4) assisted living facility patients with
visiting hours planned from 10:00 AM to 6:00 PM on weekdays and 10:00 AM to 2:00 PM on
weekends. She noted that the parking on the side and front would be adequate since there’s
room for five (§) vehicles and that no assisted living patient could drive a vehicle so that there

would be no additional parking required. Finally, she indicated that the existing parking pad and
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drive isle on the west side of the home do not meet the set back requirements for assisted living
facilities (Section 432A.C.1 and 2) and thus requires a variance. She discussed the similar
existing uses in the Gwynnvale community (pointing to three group homes, a day care facility,
and home for disabled children and young adults operated by the Associated Jewish Charities)
and indicated that none of them had parking in the rear. She opined that there would be no
adverse impact on the community. State law would permit five (5) beds for a home of this size
and that the Petitioners could operate a three-bed facility without a variance. Ms. Ellis testified

that 1t would be impractical to provide the required parking/delivery areas directly behind the
home in view of the open space requirements, and existing 19’ x 27’ in~-ground pool in the rear

yard.! In further support of the request, Petitioners argued that the family has used the existing

driveway for parking since 1967 without detriment to the safety or welfare of the community.

Moreover, the only cars that would park in the driveway would be the house manager and

nursing assistants. Pursuant to the requirements of Council Bill No. 19-04, the Petitioners have

applied for a Use Permit for the proposed use; however, due to the narrow width of the property

and the location of existing improvements thereon, the requested zoning relief is necessary.

On behalf of the Protestants, Dr. Hart testified that the community is strongly opposed to
the requested use of the property and that at a recent meeting of the Gwynnvale Community
Association, the membership voted unanimously against the proposal. He testified that the
community is comprised of 106 homes, which are devoted primarily to private residential uses.

As for the three (3) existing group homes already in existence, he stated that these appeared

' As shown on the site plan, the calculation to determine the open space required is incorrect. It should read 0.10
times lot area (6,762 square feet) equal 677 square feet, Ms. Ellis’ calculation of 369 square feet of open space
provided is incorrect. The area between the pool and the rear lot line alone contains 1,020 square feet, which

exceeds that required. Therefore, the open space requirement is not an issue in this case, The information contained
in this footnote was confirmed by the Petitioners’ land surveyor, David Billingsley.
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without benefit of a public hearing and their existence has had adverse impacts on the
neighborhood. The community concerns expressed by the neighbors in attendance were
traﬂic/parking and that Gwynnvale was bearing more than its share of these types of facilities
that tended to depreciate property values and discourage the improvement of residential
properties.

Consideration of variance requests from the zoning regulations is governed by Section
307 of the B.C.Z.R. That Section has been construed by the Court of Special Appeals in
Cromwell v Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). Therein, the Court noted a two-part test to be
applied in considering any variance. First, the Zoning Commissioner must find that the property
is unique and unusual in a manner different from the nature of the surrounding properties and

that such uniqueness drives the need for the variance. If this finding is not made, the process

-stops and the varitance must be denied. However, if the first step results in a finding of

uniqueness,_. then the second step of the process is taken. The second step is to determine
whether an unreasonable hardship or practical difficulty resulting from the ordinance would be
caused if stﬁct adherence to the regulations were required. Moreover, the Court indicated that
self-inflicted or self-created hardship is never considered proper grounds for a variance. A
variance cannot be granted merely for the convenience of the property owner.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to deny the
request. There was no evidence that the subject property is peculiar, unusual or unique.
Moreover, 1 am appreciative of the Protestants’ concerns that the proposed use is not in keeping
with the character of the surrounding community and will adversely affect the health, safety and
general welfare of the neighborhood. For all of these reasons, 1 find that the proposed use is

inappropriate for this site and thus, the requested relief shall be denied. Finally, I note the Office
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of Planning’s opposition to the petitions both by way of Director Keller's Zoning Advisory
Committee (ZAC) comment, dated April 10, 2007, and Ms. Diana Itter’s corroborating testimony
given at the hearing that an assisted living facility is not suitable for this site.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be denied.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this / 7 day of June 2007 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections

432A.C.1 and 432A.C.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit
parking with setbacks of 0 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet from the property line,
and to permit parking and delivery ﬁeas in the side and front yards in lieu of the required side or
rear yards only, in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve a Use
Permit for an Assisted Living Facility I for a maximum of four (4) beds, be and is hereby
DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be entered within

thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

oning Commissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MmARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR.

County Executive

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

Zoning Commissioner

June 14, 2007

Ms. Barbara Bostic
1205 Idylwood Road
Pikesville, MD 21208

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
N/Side of Idylwood Road, 175' W of Enola Road
(1205 Idylwood Road)
3" Election District - 2™ Council District
Barbara Bostic, et al - Petitioners
Case No. 07-418-SPHA

Dear Ms. Bostic:

Enclosed pleasé find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been denied, in accordance with the attached

Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal-to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 837-3391.

" WISEMAN, III
Zoning Commissioner
WIiwW:dlw for Baltimore County

Enclosure

¢:  KeaEllis, 1205 Idylwood Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Geoffrey Ellis, 1330 Greenwood Road, Pikesviile, Md. 21208
Emma Sembly-Brodie, 1316 Robin Road, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Jestene A. Boone, 513 Gwynnvale Road, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Darlene Pinder, 513 Gwynnvale Road, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Christine Jefferson, 1300 Idylwood Road, Pikesvilie, Md. 21208
Dr. Harold Hart, 1303 Idylwood Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208

County Courts Building { 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




Lucy J. Miller, 1203 Idylwood Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Ruth M. Hopewell, 1308 Robin Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Paul and Joy Umansky, 1219 Idylwood Road, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Yasmin M. Mello, 1203 Cobb Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208
John and Viola Lee, 1206 Cobb Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Ada Emanuel, 1210 Cobb Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Mr. and Mrs. Jerome D’ Antoni, 1204 Cobb Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Willie Bush, 1207 Idylwood Road, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Dr. Harold Hart, President, Gwynnvale Community Civic Association, Inc.,
P.O. Box 321135, Pikesville, Md. 21282
Felicia Anthony, 1306 Idylwood Road, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Margaret L. Buster, 1323 Robin Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Bemestine F. Williams, 1308 Idylwood Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Bernard Horton, 1318 Idylwood Road, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Bernadine Sookhai, 1309 Idylwood Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Marcia Deoraj, 1307 Idylwood Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Joan B. Bryan, 1316 Idylwood Road, Pikesville, Md., 21208
Jacqueline Jackson-Floyd, 1201 Cobb Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Conya Bailey, 1324 Greenwood Road, Baltimore, Md. 21208
David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc.,
601 Charwood Court, Edgewood, Md. 21040
Nkechi Hislop and Diana Itter, Community Planners, Office of Planning
People’s Counsel; Case File -
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to the Zoning Commissioner of ﬁaltlmor County
for the property located at __/2¢5 Tcdibiuccd Heac
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which is presently zohed
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a.Variance from SEC'[IDI'!(S)‘_,( 32 A. C & 432AC, g 8(32,02 +o ;ermr} far‘r{(l@

waH\ setbaces o{' Dﬂd' m iev of the minimum V‘eqm#"eﬂl ) Fe-d om H/ie roperty [me)ahd
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2. oy reavr m’“ I Dﬁig ecml HE{U‘{ _9 -.'—0 QFPV:: € U&E 'EVM(‘/“{'\DFQHE
b L,

Amsh"& L{um} Faci ity Hor a Mq,nmum ot 4 he

of the Zoning Regulations Qf Baltimore County, to the zonlng law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship

or practical difficulty)
Je b disauwadnd 3t m %ear('"@j

Propérty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.

}, or we, agree fo pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulat:una and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Leqal Owner(s):
£eA E111S E\iar*ba@ /3@577('_,

Name Type or Print 9 B Name - Type gr Pri
Signature | Signatyfe -

[zos‘,d;{’wod"QrB FiDHA8¢ 9422

[ essee:

g e

?jdress Telephone Nu Name - Type or Print
o v dJi{), "TYLPO D208
City State Zip Code Signature :
Attorney For Petitioner: [ 205 ,,Z_C e lecoedd @ @@ 469 6463
| | Addres | Telephone No.
ﬁL’L’.Q& Veldo ;L77LD . 22208
Name - Type or Print ; City State Zip Code
~ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name
Address - Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State .Zip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
T P ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
. Case No. 07 L((Y‘ng
Crin neCaveu rUH FiLING  UNAVAILABLE FOR HE
\G o\ Reviewed By Date
REV 9/15/98 - Date \& ~
3y > |
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ZONING DESCRIPTION:

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1205 IDYLWOOD ROAD
PIKESVILLE, MARYLAND 21208

Beginning at a point on the North side of Idylwood Road which is 40 ¢ wide at the
distance of 175° +/- West of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Enola Road which is 50’ wide. *Being Lot #7, Block C, Section # A2 in the
subdivision of Gwynn-Vale as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #24,
Folio#62, containing 6792 sq. ft. or 0.16 acres. Also known as 1205 1dylwood Read,
and located in the 3™ Election District, 2 Council manic District.

O~ 5-5P4
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

‘: RE: Case No: d% ‘ﬁ&’ ’5/’//1

Petitioner/Developer:

BAALY BosTic 1 KEA_ Ewys

Date Of Hearing/Closing:_%/22/0%

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Ofttice Building,Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

I.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at (205 /pyubdp KoAD

This sign(s) were posted on @% 35;, 20077
onth, Day, Year)
, Sincerely,
f/ﬁ/’?
(Signaturg'of sign Poster and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
{(443-629 3411)




im001085 (576x432x24b jpeg)

-y

-
- g o T
3 Y
ﬁ.' )

) NOTICE
G2~ HE-SA

o
hr
i

_ i TR SOY, MD
TRERCE- Yo WS ATt Fhasenw Ji1se
-'_", ; iu o h

L R e T Tl T pp—
R ’ " = PRI Bt




M ARYLAND :
JAMES T. SMITH, IR. TIMOTABM. KOTROGP. Direcior

County Executive Department of Permiis and

Development Management

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baitimore County, wili hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-418-SPHA

1205 Idylwood Road

N/side of Idylwood Road, 175 feet east of Enola Road
3" Election District - 2" Election District

L.egal Owners: Barbara Bostic

Lessee: Kea Ellis

Special Hearing to approve a Use Permit for an Assisted Living Facility | for a maximum of 4
beds. Variance to permit parking with setbacks of 0 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet
from the property line, and to permit parking and delivery areas in the side and front yards in
lieu of the required side or rear yards only.

Hearing: Tuesday, June 5, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,_
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

\/J« /&1406-0

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm

C: Barbara Bostic, 1205 Idylwood Road, Pikesville 21208
Kea Eliis, 1205 Idylwood Road, Pikesville 21208

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MAY 21, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING. CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
- Tuesday, May 22, 2007 issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: *
Barbara Bostic 410-484-8483
1205 ldylwood Road -
Pikesville, MD 21208

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-418-SPHA

1205 ldylwood Road

N/side of Idylwood Road, 175 feet east of Enola Road
3 Election District.— 2" Election District

Legal Owners: Barbara Bostic |

L essee: Kea Ellis

Special Hearing to approve a Use Permit for an Assisted Living Facility | for a maximum of 4
beds. Variance to permit parking with setbacks of 0 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet
from the property line, and to permit parking and delivery areas in the side and front yards in
lieu of the required side or rear yards only.

Hearing: Tuesday, June 5, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

W1
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




-
- — il
- l‘ I

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the Jegal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the pefitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper wiit bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and shouid be remitted directly to the newspaper. |

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newsga@r Advertising.

ftem Number or Case Number: -‘ O 7“c// d ~ 5 f Hﬁ
Petitioner: /51}' K08 0851
Address or Location: 205 T bdvilwceod Al Akl T, 24, o8

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: /gﬂ-f" m@ @ S71( | | ' s

Address: 205 Tédlicocd

Telephone Number: F a 10} 4‘3_‘,{-—8‘/;&3 |

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLANRD

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and
: Developmen: Managemen

May 30, 2007

Barbara Bdstic
1205 Idylwood Road
Pikesville, MD 21208

Dear Ms. Bostic: I | )
RE: Case Number: 07-418-SPHA, 1205 Idylwood Road

The above referenced petiﬁorj was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 186,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severai
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
. parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
- with regard te the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel
Kea Ellis 1205 Idylwood Road Pikesville, MD 21208

Zoning Review | County Office Building .
LH West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 i Fax 410-887-3048




Fire Department

Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., Couniy Executive

700 East Joppa Road
- John S Holman, Chicf

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

‘County Office Building, Room 111 March 28, 2007
‘Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 .

i

" ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

- Distribution Meeting Of: March 26,2007

{19

- Item Number: 410 through 426

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
- thig Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
. corrected or. incorporated into the final plang for the property.

f 1. The Fire Marshal's Office has nd commenis at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 ((C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F |

cc: File

u**
Ve

Brinted on Racycled Fapar Visit the County’s Website at www,baltimﬂtﬁmuntymd.,gw




John D Porcan, Secretary Designate

| Martin O’Malley, Governor : Driven lo Exee
Anthony Brown, L. Governor Neit 1. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: AVR\L 2\ 07

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 7-418'_3?HA
Permits and Development Management - \ 206 I‘D\{\\Nbgb RCEAD
County Office Building, Room 109 DEST &Pﬁ@’{’ﬁ‘v{‘{"{
Towson, Maryland 21204 | 5;9;;;@-1 S Hene oo (,

- \ffh\ VWWANCE

Dear Ms. Méﬁhews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. /- \2-SP KA, .

Should you have any questions fegarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

R0,

F A Steven D. Foster, Chief \
AN Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDIF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number 18
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com

—
J-’H-

- ’:1:?.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Apnl 10, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: - AmoldF. Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 1205 Idlywood Road HE@EEVE

INFORMATION:

APR 1 9 2007
Item Number: 7-418 | R H 7
PEﬁtiﬂllEl': - Barbm BOSth , BY:-.------II'-I-‘III'II!-
Zoning: : DR 5.5

Requested Action:  Variance and Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and accompanying site plan. The Office of
Planning has determined that the subject site is improved to its maximum capability. In its existing
condition the site is not suitable for an assisted living facility. This site was improved and intended to be
used as a single-family residential use. The regulations call for parking and delivery areas to be located in
the rear or side yard and landscaping to be provided to buffer the proposed use from adjacent properties.
The petitioner has demonstrated they are unable to provide such. As a result, the Office of Planning
recommends that the petitioner’s request be denied. Approving an assisted living facility could have a
negative impact on the community and adjacent properties.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Nkechi Hislop at 410-887-

3480. .
[ e U

Reviewed by: / LA //

.‘._‘.

' | 2 4.,
Division Chief: % Wi /A,
AFK/LL: CM /

WADEVREWVWWZACY7-4i8.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 29, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM:- Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
| Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Comniitice Meeting
For April 2, 2007
Iteman 07-230, 410, 411, 413, 414, 415, 416,
417, 4j 419, 420, 423, 424 425, and 426

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments. ~

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS 03”820{}7 dﬂc




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING % BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE

1205 Idylwood Road; N/S Idylwood ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER

Road, 175’ W Enola Road .

17 Election & 2" Councilmanic Districts * FOR

Legal Owner(s): Barbara Bostic

Contract Purchaser(s): Kea Ellis * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)

¥ 07-418-SPHA

* * % % * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be'sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matier and the passage of any

prehmmary or final Order. All parties should copy PeOple s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. W C;Q:’
) | | mW\QE)ma,ﬂ )

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

ople s Counsel for Baltimore County

"CEIVED
RECEIVE = C‘U\D\Qg M\,\g
: ‘-’ CAROLE S. DEMILIO

" Deputy People’s Counsel
0O1id Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
] HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4" day of April, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed Barbara Bostic, 1205 Idylwood Road, Pikesville, MD 21208 and Kea

Ellis, 1205 Idylwood Road, Pikesville, MD 21208, Petitioner(s).

M&\mwﬁjﬂm‘ '

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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CaseNo.:;O_Z" ‘]({8- 5_(3}-[ A

(205 IDjLW@Z}

Exhibit Sheet
- Petitioner/Developer Protestant
No. 1 Gw NN VAE (atun: ¥ Civic Assoc
) Sl't_f. ?Lﬁ‘\) oFﬁf"Pﬁr*fo:/'l Alen & a)rfl’l‘

SuBmiEd win Pmlt'kozd /WM#MM%M_
No.2 | A 756/0479#8 M’
No. 3 & M” ﬁw 78 _ 1
1A'J/5'j’ :-ma 5 u’s

£ K34 éﬂ 7/65 %q—élzz
No.4 | [ethes oF ok ST

M's Floy D smes 5&//27

No. 5
No. 6
No. 7
No. 8
No. 9
No. 10
No. 11
No. 12
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Bill Wiseman

r —

From: "Lucy J. Miller” <lucymiller@venzon.net>
To: "William J, Wiseman [[I" <wwiseman@co.ba.md.us>
Date: 06/10/67 11:20 PM

J—
i

cCommissioner Wﬁéeman,
Re: Zoning Request for 1205 ldylwood Road, Barbara Bostic, resident. Hearing ~ June 5t 10:00 a.m.

{ have attached the letter that | received in early Spring 2002 from Barbara Bostic who resides at 1205 Idylwood
Road. | replied to her letter, that falsely accused us of having guests park in front of her house. My male guest
drove a bronze car and always parked either in front of my house or behind my car in my driveway. He visited me
1-2 days per week, for about 2-4 hours at a time. My daughter, Shawna was bed ridden and/or confined to the
house from September 2001 until late April 2002. In September 2001, my daughter was hospitalized with infected
kidney stones that would not pass, she was operated on and a bag and tubes were inserled to pass urine. She
was not seeing anyone during this time, with the tubes from her kidney and the pain medicine, oxycontin, she was
not in any condition to have male company. After getting the letter, | began to observe and noticed cars in front
of her house from time to time, but they did not beiong to my guests. In the 16 years that | have lived next door to
Barbara, only 1-2 times per year have | had more than 2 or 3 cars at my house at a time. There has never been a
need for my guests to park in front of her house or in front of anyone else’s house.

The second issue in her letter addresses a cat that | owned (it has since died). | never observed the cat sitting on
her porch, but to keep peace, | purchased a large “cat cage” that | placed on my patic and put the cat init. Later,

| observed that ground hogs were eating her plants at night — my bedroom window tooks out on her plants.

Also, the other ladies and | who were present in the hearing room on June 5% felt threatened by Barbara’s

daughter's (Kia) remarks that she would “.... do anything for her mother.... and if their petition was not approved,
she would become a landlord and rent out every room if she had to.”

| am hopeful that residential zoning will not be changed. Barbara has always expressed to me that 1205 is her
home. She was outraged when she learned that group homes had been established in the community. |, too am
a singte woman. My children are grown and out on their own. | am alone in my home 95% of the time when not
at work and am fearfu! of the changes that will occur with a group home, including employees, visitors, strangers,
my home security, getting in late at night, deliveries, the turover of patients, parking, traffic and additional trash
for pick-up (currently their trash for pick-up is placed about 3 to 4 feet from my driveway).

Thank you for yﬁur consideration of our concerns.

Lucy J. Miller

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW }(00001. HTM 06/12/G67
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O. 07-418-SPHA

- 7w A _ i -, an
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! Bill Wiseman - 1205 IDYEWGQQ‘:RO‘A%‘CAS_E

From: David Billingsley <dwb0209@yahoo.com>

To: BILL WISEMAN <wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Date: 06/06/07 12:47:15 PM

Subject: 1205 IDYLWOOD ROAD CASE NO. 07-418-SPHA
BILL

AS WE DISCUSSED THIS MORNING, MS. ELLIS CALLED ME
YESTERDAY TO REVIEW THE ZONING PLAT SHE PREPARED
RELATIVE TO THE OPEN SPACE ISSUE. FIRST, THE
CALCULATION TO DETERMINE THE OPEN SPACE REQUIRED IS
INCORRECT ON THE PLAN. IT SHOULD READ O.10 X LOT AREA
(6,762 SF) = 677 SF. SECOND, HER CALCULATION OF 369 SF

OF OPEN SPACE PROVIDED IS INCORRECT. THE AREA BETWEEN
THE POOL AND THE REAR LOT LINE ALONE CONTAINS 1,020 SF
WHICH EXCEEDS THAT REQUIRED. THEREFOR, THE OPEN SPACE
REQUIREMENT SHQULD NOT BE AN ISSUE. PLEASE CALL {F YOU
HAVE ANY QUESTIONS

DAVE BILLINGSLEY

—

Y

——— A, — = —
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-_—
A ———— T - P— - -— B g A— |y g ——r m— T T 2 & - -
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TV dinner still cooling? |
Check out "Tonight's Picks” on Yahoo! TV.
hitp://tv.yahoo.com/
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Hiroshi Nakazawa, M.D., P.A.
Medical Acupuncture
700 Geipe Road, Suite 204
Catonsville, Maryland 21228
410-744-8585

June 1, 2007

Zoning Commissioner
111 West Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Barbara Bostic
Date Of Birth 10/8/35
e 1205 Idiewood Ave.
| Baltimore, MD 21208

Dear Madam, Gentlemen:

[ have been treating Mrs. Bostics severe pain on her back, lower back, and
both knees. Due to osteoarthritj_is since 6-28-04.

|
She, needs a one-floor apartment as her as her constant 2 story house has

been much troublesome with increased pain on knees and back.

I appreciate for you special consideration.

| Sincerely,

L

7

Hiroshi

awa, M.D., P.A.

,
:

. PETITIONER'’S

EXHIBIT NO.

5 A

N
" — -—— e - —




na

|

DRs. I.LINOW,'. OSTER, & MALI‘W, P.A.

3635 OLD COURT ROAD, SUITE 610

PIKESVILLE, MARYLAND 21208
Phone: (410) 484-4000; Fax: (410) 484-3695

Internal Mevicine

Stanjord M. Matinow, MD.. FACP. S Gorold Oster, MD. Louts B, Malinow, MD.

March 12, 2007

Re: Barbara Bostic
To Whom It May Concern:

Ms. Bostic suffers from unstable gait, with increasing difficulty with ambulating, espectally
climbing steps.

It would be to her medical advantage.to have her facilities all on one floor.
Hopefully, you will be able to accnmﬁaodate her.

Sincerely,

e

Stanford Malinow, M.D., F.A.C.P.

SM:ads:vs




Dr. James A. Richardson
6836 S. Euclid Avenue
Chicago, IL 60649
(773) 339-4838

May 31, 2007

Dear Sir or Madam:

I am writing to you on behalf of my elderly aunt, Mrs. Barbara Bostic, who is in
need of some immediate assistance. Mrs. Bostic is currently in need of a single level
dwelling due to her medical condition that has significantly limited her mobility. She has
fallen on several occasions attempting to navigate stairs, and based on my medical
opinion, will not be able to live safely or independently in a multi-floor dwelling.

Kindly honor her request for a single level dwelling. Please feel free to contact
me with any medical questions that you might have. Thank you very much for your
assistance with this matter. '

Best regards,

c/va

Dr. James A. Richardson

wJ( *L”’)
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" CASE NUMBER: 07-418-SPHA

’ @

Location: N/S of Idylwood Road, 175" E of Enola Road
3" Election District, 2™ Council District
Legal Owner(s): Barbara Bostic; Lessee: Kea Ellis

1205 Idylwood Road

SPECIAL HEARING: To approve a Use Permit for an Assisted Living Facility I for a maximum of 4 beds.

VARIANCE: To permit parking with setbacks of 0 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet from the property
line, and to permit parking and delivery areas in the side and front yards in lieu of the required side or rear yards

only.

Hearing: Tuesday, June 5, 2007 at 10:00 AM, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue, Room 407, Towson
21204

T e e ———————r e e e B e S e e e e o .

OPPOSE FACILITY '_FAVOR FACILITY ~

Paul and Joy Umansky Jacqueline Jackson-Floyd

—

Ada Emanuel

Yasmin M. Mello : Con tié R4 ,(57 .
{ John and Viola Lee

Mr. And Mrs. Jerome D’ Antoni

Willie Bush

| Dr. Harold Hart;

p— P — — i —

resident, GWynnvale Cﬁ""xﬂ”r“yunity

PR e
Civic Association, Inc-

Felicia Anthony )

Margaret L. Buster | ;

l— il Sl S l— i illy _ el Il

Bernestine F. Williams

e —— e ——

Bernard Horton

— —— k— C Aly— —

Bernadine Sookhai

l—

Marcia Deora)

* See MDAT primt-out — Dogs she own? fent? or reside?

As of 06/01/07

e
PETITIONER' S

e¥HTIBIT NO. _ _

Jacqueline ; 1
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MAY 3 1 2007

Dear Sir. I BY:.....

I live at 1201 Cobb Road in the Gwynvale Community. I moved to this community in
November 2000. Mrs. Barbara Bostic welcomed me and my family with open arms and
offered nothing but positive, encouraging words of wisdom that has made my stay in the
community pleasant. I live in back of her.

I understand that she no longer is able to stay in her home on 1203 Idylwood Road due
whealthmFmﬂlmorqhasmmtewstmmnvmnghawﬁdmﬁﬂhomeinwm
Assisted Living Facility for disabled total care veterans.

I see no problem with the prospect of it. Herhomehasalwaysbeenmongthebest
maintained in the neighborhood; so I cannot for the life of me foresee that this should
change in that the woman has been a resident for forty years. Four bedridden people
presents no hardship on anyone. Who can they hurt? Noise should be of no concem. The
home is suwrrounded by a six foot fence. She has an extended parking pad that can hold
up to four or five vehicles; so traffic shouldn’t be a problem.

The mmmumtyhastwodaycarecmtersmopmaﬂonmdthreegmuphomes. One |
group home at 1328 Greenwood Road has one adult and two children in it. 'Iheothaat
1326 Greenwood Road is unoccupied. The third on Shamrock Lane acts as a home for the
developmentally disabled adults. Again, each home has caused no negative impacts on
the community. I cannot for the life of me understand the resistance on some of the
residents in this community. The pe;ople can’t hurt anyoune.

4
=
X

-------------




results | | Page 1 of 1

Go Back
View Map
New Search
GroundRent

I Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
“*- ‘ BALTIMORE COUNTY
Real Property Data Search (2co7)

Account Identifier: District - 03 Account Number - 3316045520
Owner Information
Owner Name: LEE-COLLICK VALESCIA D Use: RESIDENTIAL
COLLICK JOSEPH E Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 1201 COBB RD | Deed Reference: 1} /154977 415
BALTIMORE MD 21208-3602 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address , Legal Description
1201 COBB RD
1201 COBB RD

GWYNNVALE
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area  Plat No: 1
78 7 497 2 A 1% 2 Plat Ref: 24/ 62
| Town
. Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
: Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1958 . 1,750 SF 9,256.00 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
2 NO SPLIT LEVEL
| - Value Information
Base Value }lalue Phase-in Assessments
. Ag Of As Of As Of
: . 01/01/2005 ©07/0172006 07/01/2007
: Ltand 29,310 53,310
, Improvements: 77,030 99,390
Total: 106,340 152,700 137,246 152,700
Preferential Land: 0 ‘ 0 1) 0
Transfer Information
Seller: LEE VALESCIA D | Date: 08/22/2001 Price: $0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /15497/ 415 Deed2:
Seller: NASH KEVIN 1,SR | Date: 05/17/2000 Price: $106,900
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /144707 501 Deed2:
Sefler;: TYRANCE P H ' Date: 02/22/1984 Price: $59,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH . Deedl:/ 6674/ 460 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
County ooG O 0
State | 000 0 .0
Municipal 000 D 0
Tax Exempt: NC ~ Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&Ac... 06/01/07




e Dear Sir,
o My neighbor Barbara Bostic, who lives at 1205 Idylwood Road in Pikesville, MD.
. 21208 is to have a public hearing on June 5, 2007 before your Zoning Committee
' concerning the prospect of converting her residential home into an Assisted Living Home
with a capacity of four disabled veterans.

I live at 1324 Greenwood Road; next door to the two group homes already in
existence in the community: ( 1326 and 1328 Greenwood Rd.) 1326 is currently
unoccuptied and 1328 houses an adult woman and two school aged children. Neither
have caused any problems to me. They keep the property maintained.

A flyer was placed in my mailbox from the Community President, Dr. Harold Hart
informing the community residents to respond to the Zoning Commissioner via mail or to
appear 1n person at the hearing with the intent to stop the development of the Assisted
Living Home. From what I understand with conversing with Mrs. Bostic, is that she is

doing this because of health reasons. The population that she is has interest in cannot
inflict harm in anyway on this community.

Thank you,

oy - — [ 7 e

- PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. f{
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CASE NUMBER: 07-418-SPHA

Location: N/S of Idylwood Road, 175’ E of Enola Road
3" Election District, 2™ Council District
Legal Owner(s): Barbara Bostic; Lessee: Kea Ellis

1205 Idylwood Road

SPECIAL HEARING: To approve a Use l%‘ermit for an Assisted Living Facility | for a maximum of 4 beds.

VARIANCE: To permit parking with setbacks of 0 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet from the property
line, and to permit parking and delivery areas in the side and front yards in lieu of the required side or rear yards

only.

Hearing: Tuesday, June 5, 2007 at 10:00 AM, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue, Room 407, Towson

21204

OPPOSE FACILITY

FAVOR FACILITY

Paul and Joy. Umansky |

Jacqueline Jackson-Floyd”

Yasmin M, Mello

John and Viola Lee

Ada Emanuel

Mr. And Mrs. Jerome D’ Antoni

Willie Bush

| Dr. Harold Hart, President, Gwynnvale Community
Civic Association, Inc.

Felicia Anthony

Margaret L. Buster

Bernestine F. Williams

“Bernard Horfon

Bernadine Sookhai

Marcia Deoray

it Ruth M. Hopewell

E—

TJoAN 13. BRI

* See MDAT print-out — Does she own? rent? or reside?

As of 06/05/07

-

PROTESTANT'’ S

EXHIBIT NO. /
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. - Paul Umansky .
1219 Idylwood Road (S Brh~
Baltimore, Maryland 21208-3617
© 410-484-093) A
Zoning Commission | ¢ B A5
Room 407 -
County Courts Building | MAY 1 0 2007
401 Bosley Avenue |
Towson, MD 21204 | = CERSR— R

RE: Case No. 7-418-SPHA

May 8, 2007 4 -

Gentlemen: ;

i

This letter is to indicate that Paul and Joy Umansky, at the above address, are adamantly
opposed to granting the approval of.a permit for an Assisted Living Facility at 1205
Idylwood Road, (Case No. 7-418-SPHA).

This small, closely-knit community has three group homes already——in a development of
only 106 homes—and our living and property values will continue to feel the affect.

We urge you to deny the permit for this additional group home in our community.

i
{
h
|
f

Yours truly,

Gl L
Paul Umgnsky Joy U ky -




Mrs. Yasmin Mello

1203 Cobb Road
Pikesville, Maryland
21208
May 17, 2007
Zoning Commissioner
Room 407 .
County Courts Bu11d1ng ; |
401 Bosley Avenue | E@EEWE[
Towson, Maryland 21204 | MAY 2 1 2001 A
=) (J O

RE: Case Number- 7 -418-SPHA
1205 Idlywood Road

Dear Commissioner, |
~ I’m writing in reference to the above case. [ oppose the
approval of a permit for an Assisted Living Facility at 1205
Idylwood Road. ~

—_—

Respectfully submltted

Y asmin M. Mello




Case Number 7—418-SPHA/ | g .
Zoning Commuissioner @EEWE F
Room 407 MAY 2 5 2007
County Courts Building

401 BDSI‘:Y Avenue BY:‘Ellllllltllulilllll

Towson, MD 21204

As a resident of the Gwynnvale community of Pikesville MD I am respectfully voicing
my concerns and request that the petition/request for an assistant living group home be
denied so that this community may continue to survive as a healthy, secure, comfortable,
well eatablished and prosperous development. Futhermore, it should be noted that the
granting.of an additional group home fails to demonstrate any benefits for the
community or support the unique and character of the existing neighborhood.

This community, as I am certain that you are aware of consist ot 106 homes primanly
occupied by seasoned or better déscribed as elder well established individuals who love
to maintain the interigity, character, beauty and the historically community life style that
has existed for a number of years..

[ believe the community in whole has been gracious and allowing the above mention
three group homes entrance however we do not wish to be overrun by group homes. We
have been zoned residential and would like to continue in that vain and as stated above
not overrun with group homes.

It is the profound conviction of this commumiy that we have been gracious and
welcoming when (3) group homes were allowed to exist within this community prior to
this request. However, now granting of an additional group residency would become over
burdensome, and creating a high density of group homes would contribute significantly
to the disruption and possible destruction of the character, integrity, beauty and the
historically community lite that we the residents have grown accustomed to know. In
addition, it is believed that further problems will surface such as the following:

1. agenerated increase in traffic complexity thus resulting in the wear and tear
on streets, the increase cost for street repair, and the mcrease in accident
potentini; ;

2. . a disruption of every facet of our historically community life with a constant
flow of non-residential and /or individuals having no measurable community
interest thus being replaced with a void of peace and guiet,worry and the

potential openness to crime and vulnerability of elderly individuals toward
harm_

L ) = ]

3. imposing an undue hardship on the community by over stocking with group
homes:;

4. a tendency to depreciate of demish private
investments(homeownership/property value) or binder or discourage the
improvement of residential properties;




Nq

4

—_

In making your determination we ask that all factors addressed be fully
considered, as well as any sworn testimony that may he provided by those
individuals who participate in the denial process.

Sincerely,

JOHN and VIOLA LEE
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May 29, 2007

Baltimore County Zoning Comimissioner
Baltimore County Court House, Rm 407
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Zoning Commissioner:

th

Re: Opposition to Proposed Permit #7418SPHA - June 5" Zoning Hearing
We. the undersigned residents of Baltimore County, Maryland, Mr. Jerome D’ Antoni
apd Mrs. Margaret D’ Antouni, do hereby oppose the proposed use of Permit #
7418SPHA. The permit pertains to a group home application ar 1205 Idylwood Road,
Pikesville, MD 21208. We oppose the group home permut {or the following reasons:
i
¢ Three (3) group homes alre:ldv exist in our small neighborhood of 106
residences | -

e Traffic would be increased thereby jeopardizing the safety of children/adults

» Currently the property in question does not have sufficient space to
accormumodate commercial delivery vehicles

» The property ia question has a swimmuing pool in the back yard and
therefore could mot safely acmmmodate additional pedestrian and delivery

traffic

¢ [ndividual that has applied for the permit, Ms. Ellis, does not owu the home
at 1205 Idylwood Road

NOTE: We hiave lived in this neighborhood {or more than 30 years and believe,
for the reasons stated above, th"tt this group home would have an adverse nopact
on our community.

We thank you for the opponumry to provide our comments and will be in attendance
at the June 5" hearing.

Mage s Mz, Wgtﬂv’rﬂ-\

Mr. and Mrs. Jerome D’ Antont
1204 Cobb Road
Pikesville, MD 21208

F-854




Willie Bush
1207 Idylwood Road
Baltimore, Maryland
May 235, 2007
To: Zoning Commissioner
Room 407
County Courts Building
401 Bosley Ave
Towson, MD 21204
RE: CASENUMBER 7-418 SPHA IECIEILIVIE
Use Permit for an Assisted Living Facility MAY 3 O 2007

1205 Idylwood Road 21208

Dear Sir(s), |

I am writing you to inform you that I am AGAINST approval of the Permit for
Assisted Living Facility referenced above. I think our neighborhood has enough of this
type of facility already. I would much rather see our neighborhood remain an area of
single-family homes. I feel that the kind of residence that is being requested would
negatively impact our neighborhood and SHOULD NOT be allowed in our area. Thank
you.

Sincerely

Willie Bush




GWYNNVALE COMMUNITY CIVIC ASSOCIATION, INC.
PO Box 32115

Pikesville, Maryland 21282

President-Dr. Harold Hart
Secreatary-Felicia Anthony

TrcasUrﬂt‘-J&n:f‘g Stephens | " ' : - ' E @EEW ED
- | ~ May 27,2007 MAY 3 o 2001, |

Dear: Zoning Commisioner

I am writing this letter to let the Zoning Commission know that on April 10, 2007 at 7:00
p.m. the Gwynnvale Community Association held a meeting at the Randallstown Library
Conference Room. As president of the association I represent more than 100 families of
“this community. In this past April, 2007 meeting the 1ssue of Case Number: 7-418-SPHA
was discussed concerning the Special Hearing to approve a Use Permit for an Assistant
Living Facility at 1205 Idylwood Road.

Upon entertaining discussion on the subject matter, it was revealed that there are presently
three (3) such homes already existing in our community. A motion was made and by a
majority passed with no vote in support of this permit variance, but to go on record with the
Baltimore, County Zoning Comm!issiﬁn opposed 1o granting this request.

It is the feeling within our commuinity that we-are bearing more than our share of these type
facilities presently, and that consideration should be given to this fact. We hope that the
Zoning Commisstoner would honor the request of the majority of the citizens of this

Ir

community. ~ -

|

i

Sincegely,

r. Harold Hart
President

B> ([
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o ECEIVE]
Zoning Commissioner | Ll}
County Courts Building, Room 407 MAY 3 0 2001 A
401 Bosley Avenue * :

Towson, MD 21204 2} (R

Dear Zoning Commissioner:

}
|

This letter is to inform your office of my opposing the approvai of a Permit for an
Assisted Living Facility at 1205'Idylwood Road., case number: 7:418-SPHA.
o

At this time I am aiso infonning?; your office that I oppose any future projects to be
approved by your office in my community.

Sincerely,
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Zoning Commissioner

County Courts Building, Room 407
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
Dear Zoning Commissioner:

This letter is to inform your ofﬁcfe of my eppeosing the approval of a Permit for an
Assisted Living Facility at 1205 Idylwood Road., case number: 7:418-SPHA.

At tlus time I am also informing your office that I oppose any future projects to be
approved by your office in my commumty

Sincerely, |

@W Bty
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Zoning Commissioner |
County Courts Building, Room 407
401 Bosley Avenue |
Towson, MD 21204

!
b

! Dear Zoning Commissioner:

This letter is to inform your office of my opposing the approval of a Permit for an
Assisted Living Facility at 1205, Idylwood Road., case number: 7:418-SPHA.

At this time 1 am also informing your office that I oppose any future projects to be
approved by your office in my community.

!
{
I

tr SiﬂcerI'EI}’, ;
|
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Zomng Commissioner
County Courts Building, Room 407

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

. ]

Dear Zoning Commissioner:
This letter is to inform your office of my oppesing the approval of a Permit for an
Assisted Living Facility at 1205 Idylwood Road., case number: 7:418-SPHA.

At this time I am also mformmg your office that I oppose any future projects to be
approved by your office in my commumty

Sincerely,

{
gﬁ.ﬂ/’;’ i
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Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building, Room 40‘7
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 *
Dear Zoning Commissioner:
;

This letter is to inform your ofﬁée of my opposing the approval of a Permit for an
Assisted Living Facility at 1205l1dylwood Road., case number: 7:418-SPHA.

At this time I am also infonningiyour office that I oppose any future projects to be
approved by your office in my community.

{
Sincerely, |

;E é@*@)/ L/\ch
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Zomng Cnnnmsswner
County Courts Building, Room 407
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Zoning Commissioner:

b ek 4 = W o =k —F L] —

This letter is to inform your office of my opposing the approval of a Permit for an
Assisted Living Facility at 1205 Idylwood Road., case number: 7:418-SPHA.

At this time I am also informing fomoﬁae that I oppose any future projects to be
approved by your office in my community.
|

Sincerely, ‘
' f

e o Ty |
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;r; j
v 1316 Idylwood Road
| Pikesville, MD 21208
| June 4, 2007
Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building Room 407
401 Bosley Avenue '

!

Towson, MD 21204
Re: Case Number 7—418-—SPHA

“““““ I am strongly opposed to your approval-of a Permit for an Assisted -
Living Facility at 1205 Idylwood Road.

The Gwynnvale communit}if already has more than its fair share of
these facilities. Enough is enough!

1 Yours truly,

' Joan B. Bryan
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C;aseNo.: 07"‘{18" ﬁﬂ_ﬂ ,L:.QD.S IDYLWO@D
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Petitioner/Developer Protestant
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION. FOR ZONING [C]VARIANCE [X]SPECIAL HEARINGERmeis: raer (ot + B3

b7 H.nfa / xu PLAN FOR A ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY | Gums(

PROPERTY bDDmmwm el C w.mr SEE PAGES 5 & © OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONA MFORMATION

62 S ! i , ONAL REQUIRED INF 0 s iYL _..
SUBDIVISION NAME [ £ 208 IDYLWOOD ROAD

EAEE%ENE
3*® ELECTION DISTRICT

PLAT BOOK # % FOLIO #aﬁu LOT# 2 SECTION # }C_I mgg\ C

oiz_..n mwthm\.rmm w&ﬁm\

OWNER: BARBARA BOSTIC

ADD: 1205 IDYLWOOD ROAD FIKESVHL.LE, MD. 21208
DATE: VN7

PHONE: 410 — 484 - 8483

APPLICANT: KEA E11IS

ADD: 120 SUMMER WOODS WAY OWINGS MILLS, MD. 21117

!

|
This property is located within Zone C

LOT SIZE: 6762 SQ. FI.
ZONING MAP: NW. 7F

240010-0280-73. Flood map interpretation,
though believed accurate, is not guaranteed

o
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g
i\ " MAP: 078A2
g - ZONE DR:
m _ ﬁ,. PARKING: 1 SPACE FOR EACH 3 BEDS = 2 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
Pw . ) . .
m q . - " ey EXISTING FLOOR AREAS 5Q. FT.
‘a3 - S| Pous : ~le™ Cnom-mmsn
| T GNDEN = ., - . .
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